
 

DISTRICT OF NEBRASKA 

2020 

FEDERAL PRACTICE COMMITTEE  
 

 (Updated December 31, 2019) 

 

 

Term Expires 

 

Denise Lucks Ex officio 

Clerk, United States District Court 

111 S. 18th Plaza, Suite 1152 

Omaha, NE 68102-1322 

(402) 661-7361 

Fax: (402) 661-7386 

E-mail: denise_lucks@ned.uscourts.gov 

 

Diane L. Zech Ex officio 

Clerk, United States Bankruptcy Court 

111 S. 18th Plaza, Suite 1125 

Omaha, NE 68102 

(402) 661-7447 

Fax: (402) 661-7492 

E-mail: diane_zech@neb.uscourts.gov 

 

Kit Lemon Ex officio 

Chief United States Probation & Pretrial Services 

   Officer 

111 S. 18th Plaza, Suite C79 

Omaha, NE 68102-1312 

(402) 661-7538 

Fax: (402) 661-7550 

E-mail: kit_lemon@nep.uscourts.gov 

 

Joe Kelly Ex officio 

United States Attorney 

1620 Dodge Street, 14th Flr. 

Omaha, NE 68102-1506 

(402) 661-3700 

Fax: (402) 661-3083 

E-mail: joe.kelly@usdoj.gov
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Term Expires 

 

David R. Stickman* Ex officio 

Federal Public Defender 

222 S. 15th Street, Suite 300N 

Omaha, NE 68102 

(402) 221-7896 

Fax: (402) 221-7884 

E-mail: david_stickman@fd.org 

 

James D. Smith Designated by 

Solicitor General Attorney General 

2115 State Capitol 

Lincoln, NE 68509-8920 

(402) 471-2686 

Fax: (402) 471-3835 

E-mail: james.smith@nebraska.gov  

 

Joshua P. Fershée Designated by 

Dean and Professor of Law Creighton University 

Creighton University School of Law 

2500 California Plaza 

Omaha, NE 68178 

(402) 280-2874 

Fax: (402) 280-2244 

E-mail: JoshuaFershee@creighton.edu 

 

Professor Eric Berger Designated by 

University of Nebraska College of Law University of Nebraska Law  

P.O. Box 830902 College 

Lincoln, NE 68583-0902  

(402) 472-1251 

Fax: (402) 472-5185 

E-mail: eberger2@unl.edu 

 

Dan Klaus (Chairperson) December 31, 2021 

Rembolt Ludtke 

3 Landmark Centre 

1128 Lincoln Mall, Suite 300 

Lincoln, NE 68508 

(402) 475-5100 

Fax: (402) 475-5087 

E-mail: dklaus@remboltlawfirm.com 
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Term Expires 

 

Kenneth M. Wentz III (Vice Chairperson) December 31, 2021 

JACKSON, LEWIS LAW FIRM 

10050 Regency Circle, Suite 400 

Omaha, NE 68114 

(402) 391-1991 

Fax: (402) 391-7363 

E-mail: wentzk@jacksonlewis.com 

 

Kathryn A. Dittrick Heebner    December 31, 2021 

FRASER, STRYKER LAW FIRM 

409 South 17th Street 

Suite 500, Energy Plaza 

Omaha, NE 68102 

(402) 341-6000 

Fax: (402) 341-8290 

E-mail: kdittrick@fraserstryker.com 

 

Michelle Dreesen Epstein December 31, 2021 

AUSMAN LAW FIRM 

9850 Nicholas Street, Suite 305 

Omaha, NE 68114 (402) 933-8140 

Fax: (402) 913-3471 

E-mail: michelle@ausmanlawfirm.com 

 

Joseph Howard      December 31, 2021 

Dornan, Lustgarten, and Troia 

1403 Farnam Street, Suite 232 

Omaha, NE 68102 

(402) 884-7044 

Fax: (402) 884-7045 

E-mail:  jhoward@dltlawyers.com 

 

Rubina S. Khaleel* December 31, 2021 

Managing Partner Nebraska/Iowa 

Hennessy & Roach, P.C. 

14301 FNB Pkwy Ste. 212 

Omaha, NE 68154 

(402) 507-7116 

E-mail: rkhaleel@hennessyroach.com 
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Term Expires 

 

Chad W. Swantz  December 31, 2021 

SUITER SWANTZ IP 

14301 FNB Parkway, Suite 220 

Omaha, NE 68154-5299 

(402) 496-0300 

Fax: (402) 496-0333 

E-mail: cws@suiter.com 

 

Stephen S. Gealy      December 31, 2021 

BAYLOR, EVNEN LAW FIRM 

1248 O Street 

Suite 600, Wells Fargo Center 

Lincoln, NE 68508 

(402) 475-1075 

Fax: (402) 475-9515 

E-mail: sgealy@baylorevnen.com 

 

Tanya J. Hansen      December 31, 2021 

LEININGER, SMITH, JOHNSON,  

  BAACK, PLACZEK & ALLEN LAW FIRM 

P.O. Box 790 

Grand Island, NE 68802-0790 

(308) 382-1930 

Fax: (308) 382-5521 

E-mail: thansen@gilawfirm.com 

 

Allison D. Balus      December 31, 2020 

BAIRD, HOLM LAW FIRM 

1700 Farnam Street, Suite 1500 

Omaha, NE 68102-2068 

(402) 344-0500 

Fax: (402) 344-0588 

E-mail: abalus@bairdholm.com 
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Term Expires 

 

Gregory S. Frayser      December 31, 2020 

CLINE, WILLIAMS LAW FIRM - LINCOLN 

233 South 13th Street 

1900 US Bank Building 

Lincoln, NE 68508-2095 

(402) 474-6900 

Fax: (402) 474-5393 

E-mail: gfrayser@clinewilliams.com 

 

Daniel L. Lindstrom      December 31, 2020 

JACOBSEN, ORR LAW FIRM 

P.O. Box 1060 

Kearney, NE 68848-1060 

(308) 234-5579     

Fax: (308) 234-9305 

E-mail: dlindstrom@jacobsenorr.com 

 

Austin L. McKillip      December 31, 2020 

CLINE, WILLIAMS LAW FIRM - LINCOLN 

233 South 13th Street 

1900 US Bank Building 

Lincoln, NE 68508-2095 

(402) 474-6900 

Fax: (402) 474-5393 

Email: amckillip@clinewilliams.com 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

___________________________ 

*Budget Subcommittee Members:     David R. Stickman and Rubina S. Khaleel 
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